AVILA BEACH COMMUNITY
SERVICES DISTRICT

Post Office Box 309, Avila Beach, CA. 93424
Meeting Room and Office — 191 San Miguel Street, Avila Beach
Telephone (805) 595-2664 FAX (805) 595-7623
E-Mail avilacsd@gmail.com

AGENDA
REGULAR BOARD MEETING
7:00 pm Tuesday, December 8th, 2015
BOARD MEETING LOCATION
AVILA BEACH CIVIC ASSOCIATION
191 SAN MIGUEL STREET
AVILA BEACH, CALIFORNIA

CALL TO ORDER:  7:00 P.M.

ROLL CALL: Board Members:
Pete Kelley, President

Lynn Helenius, Director
John Janowicz, Director
Shanna Richards, Director
Ken San Filippo. Director

PUBLIC COMMENT

Members of the public wishing to comment or bring forward any items concerning
District operations which do not appear on tonight's agenda may address the Board
now. Please state name and address before addressing the Board and limit presentations
to 3 minutes. State law does not allow Board action on items not appearing on the

agenda

INFORMATION AND DISCUSSION ITEMS
Items of District interest which may be placed on later agendas, or where staff needs to

inform Board.

A. County Reports
1. SLO County Sheriff Department
2. CalFire/County Fire Department
B. Reports on Attended Conferences, Meetings, and General Communications of

District Interest

CONSENT ITEMS:
These items are approved with one motion. Directors may briefly discuss any item, or

may pull any item, which is then added to the business agenda.
A. Minutes of November 10™, 2015 Regular Meeting

B. Monthly Financial Review

C. General Manager and District Engineer Report
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D. Capital Projects Status Report
E. Water and Wastewater Superintendent Report

DISCUSSION OF PULLED CONSENT ITEMS
At this time, items pulled for discussion from the Consent Agenda, if any, will be heard.

BUSINESS ITEMS: Items where Board action is called for.

Summary of the Integrated Energy Audit Report
(Action Required: Receive Report)

Election of Officers and Board Committee Appointments
(Action Required: Elect Board officers and Committee appointments for calendar year

2016)

Status of Updating Policies and Procedures for Discontinuance of Water Service for Non-
Payment.
(Action Required: Receive Report and Provide Direction to Staft)

COMMUNICATIONS/ COORESPONDENCE

At this time, any Director or Staff, may ask questions for clarification, make any

announcements, or report briefly on any activities or suggest items for future agendas.

9,

Adjourn to next regularly scheduled meeting on January 12, 2016

Any writing or document pertaining to an open session item on this agenda which is distributed to a majority of the Board after the

posting of this agenda will be available for public inspection at the time the subject writing or document is distributed. The writing or document
will be available for public review in the District Administration Office. 191 San Miguel Street, Avila Beach, CA during normal business hours.
Consistent with the Americans with Disabilities Act and California Government Code Section 54954 .2 requests for disability related modification
or accommeodation. including auxiliary aids or services may be made by a person with a disability who requires the modification or
accommodation in order to participate at the above referenced public meeting by contacting the District at 805-395-2664,



1.

AVILA BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING
November 10™, 2015

CALL TO ORDER

The Board of Directors of the Avila Beach Community Services District, meeting in Regular Session at
7:00 p.m. on the above date, in the Avila Beach Civic Center Meeting Room, was called to order by

President, Pete Kelley.

2. ROLL CALL
Board Members Present: Pete Kelley
John Janowicz
Lynn Helenius
Board Members Absent: Shanna Richards
Staff Present: Brad Hagemann, General Manager & District Engineer
Mike Seitz, District Legal Counsel
Kristi Dibbern, Accounting Clerk
3. OATH OF OFFICE FOR KEN SAN FILIPPO
Mr. Ken San Filippo was sworn in as an interim Board member. Oath of office was presented by
President Kelley and recited by Ken San Filippo.
4. PUBLIC COMMENTS
Mr. Bill Almas, Project Manager for the Chevron Avila Point Project announced that he would
be retiring at the end of the year. Mr. David Fitzgerald will taking on the project manager duties
for the project.
Ms. Andrea Lueker introduced herself as the new Interim SLO Harbor District Manager.
5. INFORMATION AND DISCUSSION ITEMS
A, County Reports

1. SLO Sheriff:
Sheriff Taylor reported 71 calls for service this month in Avila Beach. There were 13 traffic

stops and 1 theft breaking into parked cars. Sheriff Taylor reported that residents throughout the
county are still receiving fraudulent IRS calls. Sheriff Taylor urged residents to please report all
fraudulent call to the authorities.



Avila Beach CSD
Board of Directors Meeting
Draft Minutes November 10th, 2015

2. CAL Fire Report:

Battalion Chief Paul Lee from CAL Fire reported 42 calls for service this month. Twenty five of
those calls were for medical attention. Chief Lee reminded the Board and members of the public
to keep an emergency preparedness kit in their vehicle, as well as, an ample supply of drinking
water.

B. Reports on Attended Conferences, Meetings and General Communications of District
Interest.

No items to report.

6. CONSENT ITEMS

President Kelley introduced the consent items and inquired if any member of the Board or public
wished to address any items.

It was moved by Director Helenius, seconded by Director Janowicz and passed
unanimously to approve the consent items as submitted.

Approval of the Minutes for the following meetings: October 10th, 2015 Meeting
Monthly Financial Review

General Manager/District Engineer Report

Water & Wastewater Superintendent Report

Subcommittee Reports

Capital Projects Status Report

AHEQD AR

Pe DISCUSSION OF PULLED CONSENT ITEMS.

None

8. BUSINESS ITEMS
At the President’s request, the Board members agreed to move Item No. 8.E up to the first

Business Item.

E. Intent to Serve: 264 San Miguel Street Revised Application.
Director Janowicz recused himself due to his main residence’s proximity to the property
which may be a conflict of interest.

General Manager Hageman introduced the item by reminding the Board that this item was
initially considered by the Board at the October 13, 2015, Board meeting. The Board did not take
action on the item in October, but instead referred the item back to the applicant. The applicant’s
agent, Mr. Sullivan, submitted an amendment via email to the original Will Serve application.
This revised application requested a “non-conditional” Preliminary Will Serve letter based on the
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Avila Beach CSD

Board of Directors Meeting

Draft Minutes November 10th, 2015
fact that the applicants have been paying “stand by” fees for the past 10 years on 4 meters on this
property. Mr. Sullivan briefly summarized the applicants request and answered Board member
questions. Legal Counsel Seitz offered advice regarding the precedent risk of issuing a “non-
conditional” Preliminary Will Serve. Additional Board discussion ensued.
It was moved by Director Kelley, seconded by Director San Filippo and passed
unanimously to approve a non-conditional “Preliminary Will Serve” for the property
located at 264 San Miguel Street due to the unique situation of the applicant paying
“Stand-by Fees” for many years on four water meters.

AYES: Pete Kelley
Ken San Filippo
Lynn Helenius

NOES: None
ABSENT:  Shanna Richards
Director Janowicz returned to the meeting room.

A. District Interest in Zone 3 Emergency Water Supply Project.

General Manager Hagemann referenced the October 15, 2015, letter from County Public Works
and explained that County Public Works and PG&E are working to determine the feasibility of
providing an emergency water supply to the Zone 3 Contractors. Preliminary information
indicates that 1000-1300 acre feet per year of desalinized water may be available to Zone 3
contractors from the existing PG & E desalination treatment plant. County Public Works is
requesting Zone 3 contractors to indicate their endorsement for the County to continuing with the
feasibility analysis. Director Kelley made the motion to endorse the letter of interest.
Director Janowicz seconded the motion and it passed unanimously.

B. Resolution No. 2015-16 updating the District’s authorized banking signers and associated
letter of Heritage Oaks Banking Accounts.
General Manager Hagemann explained that this Resolution removes Director Waldron who has
retired and adds Ken San Filippo to the Heritage Oaks Banking Accounts. It was moved by
Director Kelley, and seconded by Director San Filippo and passed unanimously to approve
Resolution No. 2015-16 by a roll call vote:

AYES: Pete Kelley
Lynn Helenius
John Janowicz
Ken San Filippo
NOES: None

Page 3 of 4



Avila Beach CSD
Board of Directors Meeting
Draft Minutes November 10th, 2015

ABSENT: Shanna Richards

D. District Financial Audit for Fiscal Year 2014-15.

The Board’s auditor, Mr. Bob Crosby, provided a summary of his audit findings for fiscal year
2014-15. Mr. Crosby concluded that the District’s financial statements present fairly the
financial position of the District. Mr. Crosby noted that the information needed for the GASB 68
reporting requirements relating to CalPERS was not available and will be included in next fiscal
year’s audit. Mr. Crosby answered questions from the Board and public. Mr. Crosby noted that
the staff was organized and helpful in providing the necessary information to complete his audit.
The final draft audit report was received by the Board.

E. Status of Draft Agreement with Port San Luis Harbor District for Wastewater Treatment

and Disposal.

General Manager Hagemann provided a set of Power Point slides that summarized the Staff
Report. Hagemann explained that the Port San Luis and ABCSD Board have been working on
this agreement for over 15 months. Legal Counsel Seitz reminded the Board that he re-wrote the
draft agreement and presented it to the Board back in March 2015. Since that time Harbor staff
and District staff have been working on settling differences. The goal of this summary is to bring
the Board members up to date on the Agreement and answer any questions. Legal Counsel Seitz
and General Manager Hagemann will compile their comments and send the revised draft
agreement to Port Interim General Manager Andrea Lueker. The goal is to bring the final
Agreement back for Board consideration by the March Board meeting.

8. COMMUNICATIONS: None

ADJOURNMENT: The meeting was adjourned at 8:40 p.m.

The next regular meeting of the Avila Beach Community Services District is scheduled for December 8th,
2015 at 7:00 pm. This meeting will be held at the Avila Beach Civic Association 191 San Miguel Street.

Avila Beach.

These minutes are not official nor a permanent part of the records until approved by the Board of
Directors at their next meeting.

Respectfully submitted,

Ul Lo

Brad Hagem
General Manager
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AVILA BEACH
COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
Post Office Box 309, Avila Beach, CA 93424

MEMORANDUM

TO: Board of Directors

FROM: Brad Hagemann, General Manager @
DATE: December 8, 2015

SUBJECT: Monthly Financial Review for October 2015

Recommendation:
Receive and file report.

Overall Monthly Summary

During October the District made deposits in the amount of $115,508.63 and experienced
$80,379.85 in expenses (cash basis). The deposits by fund and checks by fund are
provided as an attachment to this report. Income in October included $40,402.92 in
County tax income and $69,809.32 in monthly water and sewer fees. Monthly operation
and maintenance expenses are also within the anticipated range and Capital Improvement
Program expenses are all within the approved budget limits.

Detailed financial reports including a Balance Sheet, Deposits by Fund and Checks by
Fund Actual are provided for your information.

Utility Service Billing

For the month of October the District billed approximately $70,366.41 in water and
sewer service charges. Customer Rate Assistance amounted in a reduction of billing
charges to the District in the amount of $488.56. Delinquent accounts with payments
past due of 60 days or more are still relatively low, but we did issue approximately 4
“door hanger” shut-off notices in October to accounts that were over 60 days late.
Customers responded by making payment arrangements with staff.



Avila Beach Community Services District
Deposits by Fund

Memo

October 2015

11/30/15
Type Date

Administrative
Deposit 10/21/2015
Deposit 10/26/2015
Deposit 10/30/2015

Total Administrative

General
Deposit 10/07/2015
Deposit 10/07/2015
Deposit 10/14/2015
Deposit 10/21/2015
Deposit 10/28/2015

Total General

Sanitary
Deposit 10/01/2015
Deposit 10/02/2015
Deposit 10/05/2015
Deposit 10/06/2015
Deposit 10/07/2015
Deposit 10/07/2015
Deposit 10/08/2015
Deposit 10/09/2015
Deposit 10/12/2015
Deposit 10/13/2015
Deposit 10/14/2015
Deposit 10/14/2015
Deposit 10/15/2015
Deposit 10/16/2015
Deposit 10/20/2015
Deposit 10/21/2015
Deposit 10/21/2015
Deposit 10/23/2015
Deposit 10/26/2015
Deposit 10/27/2015
Deposit 10/27/2015
Deposit 10/28/2015
Deposit 10/28/2015
Deposit 10/28/2015
Deposit 10/28/2015
Deposit 10/28/2015

Total Sanitary

Solid Waste
Deposit 10/23/2015

Total Solid Waste

Water
Deposit 10/01/2015
Deposit 10/02/2015
Deposit 10/05/2015
Deposit 10/06/2015
Deposit 10/07/2015
Deposit 10/08/2015
Deposit 10/09/2015
Deposit 10/12/2015
Deposit 10/13/2015
Deposit 10/14/2015
Deposit 10/15/2015
Deposit 10/16/2015
Deposit 10/20/2015
Deposit 10/21/2015
Deposit 10/23/2015
Deposit 10/26/2015
Deposit 10/27/2015
Deposit 10/27/2015
Deposit 10/28/2015
Deposit 10/28/2015

Payment for Fax Services
Fax Charges
Deposit

Fire Station Rent Oct
SLO County Taxes
SLO County Taxes
SLO County Taxes
SLO County Taxes

Oct Billing Sani Rec
Oct Billing Rec Sani

re-deposit ck # 1101 $ 200.00 Brandon Ra...

Oct Billing Sani Rec
Oct Sani Billing Rec
SLO County Taxes
Oct Sani Billing Rec
Sani Rec

Oct Sani Billing Rec
Oct Billing Sani Rec
Oct Billing Sani Rec
SLO County Taxes
Oct Sani Billing Rec
Sani Rec

Oct Billing Sani Rec
SLO County Taxes
Oct Billing Sani Rec
Oct Billing Sani Rec
Oct Billing Sani Rec
Sani Rec

1/2 Other 2

Sani Rec

1/2 Other 2

SLO County Taxes
Sani Rec

1/2 Other 2

Oct Solid Waste

Oct Billing Water Rec
Oct Billing Rec Water

re-deposit ck # 1101 $ 200.00 Brandon Ra...

Oct Billing Water Rec
Oct Water Billing Rec
Oct Water Billing Rec
Water Rec
Oct Water Billing Rec
Oct Billing Water Rec
Oct Billing Water Rec
Oct Water Billing Rec
Water Rec
Oct Billing Water Rec
Oct Billing Water Rec
Oct Billing Water Rec
Oct Billing Water Rec
Water Rec
1/2 Other 2
Water Rec
1/2 Other 2

Split Amount Balance
1001A - Heritage Oaks Gen... -6.00 -6.00
1001A - Heritage Oaks Gen... -2.00 -8.00
1001 - B of A - General Che... -68.90 -76.90
-76.90 -76.90
1001A - Heritage Oaks Gen... -2,956.00 -2,956.00
1001A - Heritage Oaks Gen... -296.28 -3,252.28
1001A - Heritage Oaks Gen... -7,409.96 -10,662.24
1001A - Heritage Oaks Gen... -5,140.45 -15,802.69
1001A - Heritage Oaks Gen... -7,311.73 -23,114.42
-23,114.42 -23,114.42
1001A - Heritage Oaks Gen... -1,230.12 -1,230.12
1001A - Heritage Oaks Gen... -373.50 -1,603.62
1001A - Heritage Oaks Gen... -116.74 -1,720.36
1001A - Heritage Oaks Gen... -217.00 -1,937.36
1001A - Heritage Oaks Gen... -3,632.15 -5,569.51
1001A - Heritage Oaks Gen... -303.12 -5,872.63
1001A - Heritage Oaks Gen... -512.71 -6,385.34
1001A - Heritage Oaks Gen... -5,046.63 -11,431.97
1001A - Heritage Oaks Gen... -5,502.46 -16,934.43
1001A - Heritage Oaks Gen... -1,827.43 -18,761.86
1001A - Heritage Oaks Gen... -204.54 -18,966.40
1001A - Heritage Oaks Gen... -7,297.07 -26,263.47
1001A - Heritage Oaks Gen... -8,639.92 -34,903.39
1001A - Heritage Oaks Gen... 0.00 -34,903.39
1001A - Heritage Oaks Gen... -3,720.94 -38,624.33
1001A - Heritage Oaks Gen... -5,219.46 -43,843.79
1001A - Heritage Oaks Gen... -948.83 -44,792.62
1001A - Heritage Oaks Gen... -431.05 -45,223.67
1001A - Heritage Oaks Gen... -636.92 -45,860.59
1001A - Heritage Oaks Gen... -336.64 -46,197.23
1001A - Heritage Oaks Gen... 72.02 -46,125.21
1001A - Heritage Oaks Gen... -105.40 -46,230.61
1001A - Heritage Oaks Gen... -21.50 -46,252.11
1001A - Heritage Oaks Gen... -7,424.85 -53,676.96
1001A - Heritage Oaks Gen... -165.90 -53,842.86
1001A - Heritage Oaks Gen... -21.50 -53,864.36
-53,864.36 -53,864.36
1001A - Heritage Oaks Gen... -1,706.40 -1,706.40
-1,706.40 -1,706.40
1001A - Heritage Oaks Gen... -1,512.87 -1,512.87
1001A - Heritage Oaks Gen... -180.32 -1,693.19
1001A - Heritage Oaks Gen... -83.26 -1,776.45
1001A - Heritage Oaks Gen... -224.15 -2,000.60
1001A - Heritage Oaks Gen... -2,908.15 -4.908.75
1001A - Heritage Oaks Gen... -746.48 -5,655.23
1001A - Heritage Oaks Gen... -2,878.49 -8,533.72
1001A - Heritage Oaks Gen... -7,957.30 -16,491.02
1001A - Heritage Oaks Gen... -2,268.47 -18,759.49
1001A - Heritage Oaks Gen... -270.46 -19,029.95
1001A - Heritage Oaks Gen... -8,289.41 -27,319.36
1001A - Heritage Oaks Gen... 0.00 -27,319.36
1001A - Heritage Oaks Gen... -5,559.38 -32,878.74
1001A - Heritage Oaks Gen... -1,048.49 -33,927.23
1001A - Heritage Oaks Gen... -511.01 -34,438.24
1001A - Heritage Oaks Gen... -1,228.68 -35,666.92
1001A - Heritage Oaks Gen... -362.41 -36,029.33
1001A - Heritage Oaks Gen... 72.03 -35,957.30
1001A - Heritage Oaks Gen... -348.50 -36,305.80
-21.50 -36,327.30

1001A - Heritage Oaks Gen...
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Avila Beach Community Services District

11/30/115 Deposits by Fund
October 2015
Type Date Memo Split Amount Balance
Deposit 10/28/2015 Water Rec 1001A - Heritage Oaks Gen... -397.75 -36,725.05
Deposit 10/28/2015 1/2 Other 2 1001A - Heritage Oaks Gen... -21.50 -36,746.55
Total Water -36,746.55 -36,746.55
TOTAL -115,508.63 -115,508.63
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Avila Beach Community Services District

11/30/15 Checks by Fund
October 2015
Type Date Num Name Amount Balance
Administrative
Check 10/01/2015 1554  Avila Beach Civic Association 741.03 741.03
Check 10/01/2015 1555 Cal Tec 125.00 866.03
Check 10/01/2015 1559 SLO CO Auditor Controller 4,455.61 5,321.64
Check 10/01/2015 1660  Nikki Engle Bookkeeping & Teaching 330.00 5,651.64
Check 10/01/2015 1563  Staples 280.01 5,931.65
Check 10/01/2015 1569 Charter 169.94 6,101.59
Check 10/01/2015 15658  SLO CO Air Pollution Control District 0.00 6,101.59
Check 10/12/2015 1571 AT&T 100.75 6,202.34
Check 10/12/2015 1573 Avila Beach Civic Association 394.02 6,596.36
Check 10/12/2015 1574 Avila Beach Civic Association 25.94 6,622.30
Check 10/12/2015 1677  Cha Cha Cleaning 40.00 6,662.30
Check 10/12/2015 1877 Cha Cha Cleaning 40.00 6,702.30
Check 10/12/2015 1578 Cal Tec 40.00 6,742.30
Check 10/12/2015 1583 Hagemann & Associates 5,500.00 12,242.30
Check 10/12/2015 1587 Shipsey & Seitz 52.80 12,295.10
Check 10/12/2015 1687  Shipsey & Seitz 211.20 12,506.30
Check 10/12/2015 1587  Shipsey & Seitz 70.40 12,576.70
Check 10/12/2015 1587  Shipsey & Seitz 105.60 12,682.30
Check 10/12/2015 15687  Shipsey & Seitz 510.00 13,192.30
Check 10/12/2015 1872 Avila Beach Civic Association 0.00 13,192.30
Check 10/12/2015 1672 Avila Beach Civic Association 0.00 13,192.30
Check 10/13/2015 Acct Analysis Fee 64.82 13,257.12
Check 10/15/2015 Acct Analysis Fee 68.90 13,326.02
Check 10/19/2015 1589  Chaparral Business Supplies 580.99 13,907.01
Check 10/19/2015 1590 Nikki Engle Bookkeeping & Teaching 852.50 14,759.51
Check 10/19/2015 1592 Public Employees Retirement System 174.76 14,934.27
Check 10/19/2015 1593  Public Employees Retirement System 993.00 15,927.27
Total Administrative 15,927.27 15,927.27
General
Check 10/12/2015 1586 SDRMA 299.86 299.86
Check 10/12/2015 1587 Shipsey & Seitz 80.00 379.86
Total General 379.86 379.86
Lights
